
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

No. SC84213

**IN RE ANCILLARY ADVERSARY PROCEEDING QUESTIONS:
STATE TREASURER, NANCY FARMER,**

Appellant,

v.

**SHARON MORGAN, RECEIVER,
DEBORAH CHESHIRE, CIRCUIT CLERK AND THE COUNTY OF COLE,**

Respondents.

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE NATIONAL CONSUMER LAW CENTER IN
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT'S SUGGESTIONS FOR DISTRIBUTION OF
PROPERTY***

**NATIONAL CONSUMER LAW CENTER
BY ITS ATTORNEY,**

**Stuart T. Rossman, BBO # 430640
Director of Litigation
National Consumer Law Center
77 Summer Street, 10th Floor
Boston, MA 02110-1006
617/542-8010**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	5
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	5
ARGUMENT	8
I. THE PURPOSES OF CONSUMER PROTECTION STATUTES ARE BEST SERVED BY DISTRIBUTION OF UNCLAIMED CLASS ACTION FUNDS UNDER THE <i>CY PRES DOCTRINE</i>	8
II. THE BROAD EQUITABLE POWERS OF THE COURT ARE NOT OVERCOME BY THE UNCLAIMED PROPERTY ACT	16
CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472, 481-82 (1980).....	10
<i>Cicelski v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 132 Mich. App. 298 (1984).....	15
<i>Democratic Central Comm. v. Washington Metro. Area Transit Comm’n</i> , 84 F.3d 451, 455 n.1 (D.C.Cir. 1996).....	12
<i>Drennan v. Van Ru Credit Corp</i> , 1997 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 7776 (N.D.Ill. 1997).....	13
<i>Friar v. Vanguard Holding Corp.</i> 509 N.Y.S.2d 374, 376 (1986).....	16
<i>In re Folding Carton Antitrust Litigation</i> , 557 F.Supp. 1091, 1107 (N.D.Ill. 1983).....	9
<i>In re Miamisburg Train Derailment Litigation</i> , 92 Ohio App. 3d 304 (1993).....	11
<i>In re Motorsports Merchandise Antitrust Litigation</i> , 160 F.Supp.2d 1392, 1394 (N.D.Ga. 2001).....	13
<i>In re Wells Fargo Securities Litigation</i> , 991 F.Supp. 1193 (N.D.Cal. 1998).....	13
<i>Jones v. National Distillers</i> , 56 F.Supp.2d 355, 358 (S.D.N.Y. 1999).....	13
<i>Market St. Ry Co. v. Railroad Commission</i> , 28 Cal.2d 363 (1946).....	11
<i>Pray v. Lockheed Aircraft Corp.</i> , 644 F.Supp. 1289, 1302 (D.C. 1986).....	13
<i>State of California v. Levi Strauss & Co.</i> , 41 Cal.3d 460, 475 (1986).....	12
<i>Superior Beverage Co. Inc. v. Owens-Illinois, Inc.</i> , 827 F.Supp. 477 (N.D.Ill. 1993).....	14
<i>Van Gemert v. Boeing Co.</i> , 553 F.2d 812, 815 (2 nd Cir. 1977).....	11

Wilson v. Southwest Airlines, Inc., 880 F.2d 807 (5th Cir. 1989).....10

Statutes

R.S. Mo. § 470.270 et seq.....7

Uniform Disposition of Unclaimed Property Act (“the Unclaimed Property Act”),

R.S. Mo. § 447.500 et. Seq.....7

Other Authorities

Standards and Guidelines for Litigating and Settling Consumer Class Actions, 176

F.R.D. 375, 377 (1997):.....9

Treatises

H. Newberg, 2 Newberg on Class Actions §§ 10.13 – 10.2510
